EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF IOWA AGENDA

State Capitol - Robert D. Ray Conference Room (G09) 10:00 a.m.

NOVEMBER 10, 2014

. Approval of minutes of meeting held October 27, 2014
. Personal Appearance —
A. Marvin Shultz, Department of Human Services will be present to request
additional Resolution of Funds in the amount of $150,000.00 pursuant to House
File 896 Section 1.
TAB # 1

. Outside Counsel - Page 1
TAB #2

. Outside Counsel Rate Increase — Page 1
TAB#3

. Litigation Expense Fund —Page 1
TAB#4

. Emergency Allocations —- Pages 1 -3
. Payment of Cost Items — Pages 3 - 4

. Information Items ~ Page 4
TAB#5,6,7and 8



3.

Outside Counsel

A.

The Department of Justice, Attorney General’s office requests retention of
outside counsel pursuant to lowa Code section 13.3(1) in Eugene Grandstaff
v. Department of Commerce Alcoholic Beverages Division State of JTowa and
Second Injury Fund of Towa, a workers’ compensation case filed by a state
employee.

Firm: Patterson Law Firm, L.L.P.
Attorney: Ryan Clark

505 5™ Avenue

Suite 729

Des Moines, Jowa 50309
Rate: $120.00 per hour
TAB#2

Outside Counsel Rate Increase

A.

Request from Department of Justice to increase the hourly rate paid to the
Davis, Brown, Koehn, Shors & Roberts, P. C. law firm for their work
providing legal services for several state agencies on copyright, trademark and
patent matters. Increase rate from $120.00 to $210.00 per hour.

TAB#3

Litigation Expense Fund

A.

Request from the Attorney General’s office on behalf of the Department of
Revenue to expend $70,000.00 from the Litigation Expense Fund during the
second quarter of the 2015 fiscal year.

TAB # 4

Emergency Allocations

Al

Department of Administrative Services is requesting an emergency allocation
in the amount of $2,413.00. On April 8, 2014 a power outage on the Capitol
Complex caused damage to the Power Sequencers. Request is to cover repair
costs.

The State Auditor’s Office has reviewed this request and recommends
allocation, subject to audit of actual invoices.

Department of Corrections is requesting an emergency allocation and payment
in the amount of $4,657.36. On July 5, 2015 lightning damaged the controllers
on the computer system at the Clarinda Correctional Facility. Request is to
cover costs of repairs.

The State Auditor’s Office has reviewed request and recommends allocation
and payment. This represent full and final payment and this allocation will be
closed.



. Department of Corrections is requesting an emergency allocation and payment
in the amount of $3,634.07. On June 30, 2014 a storm damaged a Stone Barn
at Farm # 1 at the Anamosa IPI Farms. Request is to cover damages.

The State Auditor’s Office has reviewed requést and recommends allocation
and payment. This represent full and final payment and this allocation will be
closed. '

. Department of Corrections is requesting an emergency allocation in the
amount of $5,603.98. On September 10, 2014 damage was caused by
lightning to the security fence at the Mount Pleasant Correctional Facility,
request is to cover repair costs.

The State Auditor’s Office has reviewed request and recommends allocation,
subject to actual invoices.

. Department of Cultural Affairs is requesting an emergency allocation and
payment in the amount of $3,582.72. On June 3, 2014 hail damaged the

skylight at the Western Historic Trails Center in Council Bluffs. Request is to
cover repairs. :

The State Auditor’s Office has reviewed request and recommends allocation
and payment. This represent full and final payment and this allocation will be
closed.

. lowa Communications Network is requesting a supplemental emergency
allocation in the amount of $144.74 which would bring total to $19,303.39
and payment in same amount. On or about March 8, 2013 ICN cable was
damaged due to flooding near a box Culvert under US Highway 34 between
Ottumwa and Albia. Request is to cover repair costs.

The State Auditor’s Office has reviewed request and recommends
supplemental allocation and payment. This represent full and final payment
and this allocation will be closed. '

. Iowa Communications Network is requesting a supplemental emergency
allocation in the amount of $101.16 which would bring total to $42,062.14
and payment in same amount. On or about May 25, 2013 ICN cable was
washed out at a river crossing south of Ottumwa on Highway 63. Request is
1o cover repair costs.

The State Auditor’s Office has reviewed request and recommends
supplemental allocation and payment. This represent full and final payment
and this allocation will be closed.



. Department of Administrative Services, General Services Enterprise is
requesting an emergency allocation in the amount of $57,341.30. On February
18, 2014 a fire in the Hoover Bldg. caused damage. Request is to cover repair
costs.

The State Auditor’s Office has reviewed this request and recommends
allocation, subject to audit of actual invoices.

Information Technology Enterprise (ITE}is requesting an emergency
allocation in the amount of $197,424.12. On February 18, 2014 a fire in the
Hoover Bldg. caused damage. Request is to cover repair costs.

The State Auditor’s Office has reviewed this request and recommends
allocation, subject to audit of actual invoices.

Payment of Cost Items
A. Nyemaster Goode P.C........cooviriiiiiiiiii i, $1,469.00-

700 Walnut Street

Suite 1600

Des Moines, A 50309
Collections of Accounts in Court

Jeffrey S. Thompson, Solicitor General, has reviewed these invoices and
recommends payment. Payment will be made from the funds of the
Economic Development Authority.

. Davis, Brown, Koehn, Shors & Roberts, P.C.........ocooiviiiiinn... $20.00
The Davis Brown Tower

215 10" Street, Suite 1300

Des Moines, [A 50309-3993

Legal Services to state agencies on issues related to the visa status of
prospective state employees

Jeffrey S. Thompson, Solicitor General, has reviewed these invoices and
recommends payment. Payment will be made from the funds of the
Department of Revenue.

. Davis, Brown, Koehn, Shors & Roberts, P.C......ooooiviiinnnnn. $1,632.80
The Davis Brown Tower

215 10" Street, Suite 1300

Des Moines, IA 50309-3993

Legal Services to state agencies on issues related to the visa status of

prospective state emplovees

Jeffrey S. Thompson, Solicitor General, has reviewed these invoices and
recommends payment. Payment will be made from the funds of the Office of
the Chief Information Officer.



D.

Davis Brown Law FIrm....ooootriiri i $1,224.00
The Davis Brown Tower

215 10™ Street, Suite 1300

Des Moines, 1A 50309-3993

Unclaimed Property Probate Matters & Employee Retirement Income Security

Act (ERISA)

Jeffrey S. Thompson, Solicitor General, has reviewed this invoice and
recommends payment. Payment will be made from the Unclaimed Property
Fund.

Wandro & Associates, P.C. ..o, e $9,600.00
2501 Grand Avenue, Suite B

Des Moines, IA 50312

Unclaimed Property Probate Matters

Jeffrey Thompson, Solicitor General, has reviewed this invoice and
recommends payment. Payment will be made from the Unclaimed Property
Fund.

Information Items

A.

Status of State Aid (Iowa Code 29C.20) Allocations quarterly up-date.
TAB’S#s5.6 and 7

lowa Legal Aid Financial Report regarding Civil Reparations Trust Fund
Grant.
TAB#8



e

g %
7 '

Terry E. Branstad Kim Reynolds Charles . Palmer
Bovernor Lt. Governor Director
= O
e
November 6, 2014 5 o
=
s
o
Executive Council o G
Attn: GeorgAnna Madsen :P% %_
-Capitol Building - Q::
LOCAL e Y

ltem: Governor Proclamation of a State of Disaster Emergency — Request for Funds

Dear Ms. Madsen:

Per the Governor Disaster Declaration, | am requesting funding for the lowa Individual
Assistance Grant Program be placed on the Executive Council Agenda for Monday,
November 10, 2014. The lowa Department of Human Services is requesting the Executive
Council adopt a Resolution for Funds in the amount of $150,000.00 from the 2015 disaster
allocation in additional funds pursuant to House File 896 Section 1 to distribute to individuals
or families to replace/repair items affected by the disaster emergency which cannot be met by
other means of financial assistance. This is in addition to the initial request of $1,000,000,000
approved in June 2014, and the additional $200,000 approved September 2014.

The account coding for the funds to be transferred will be:

Dept Fund Appr Org
401 0391 0000 1406_ State Only Disaster — June, 2014

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Ot

Charles M. Palmer
Director

cc. Vern Armstrong
Marvin Shultz
Mihneta Lisinovic
Natalie Storm

1305 E. Walnut Street, Des Moines, [A 50318-0114



TAB#2

EXECUTY

ADDRESS REPLY TO;

1305 E. Walnut Street

Des Moines, 1A B0319
www.lowaAltomeyGeneral.org

11y
THOMAS J, MILLER qu P"m’
ATTORNEY GENERAL '

JEFFREY 8. THOMPSON "?eiernor%e; zgﬁsalégm
- . ox: 519
SOUCIOR GENERAL Jofor Bepartent of Jusdice Jofey Thampron@lowa.gov

October 29, 2014

GeorgAnna Madsen
Executive Secretary
Executive Council
State Capitol
L-O-C-A-L

Re: Retention of Qutside Counsel
Dear GeorgAnna:

Our office requests appointment of outside counsel pursuant to Iowa Code section
13.3(1) in Eugene Grandstaff v. Department of Commerce Alcoholic Beverages Division,
State of lowa and Second Injury Fund of Iowa, a workers’ compensation case filed by a
state employee. Because the resolution of this claim may turn on whether the State of
Iowa or the Second Injury Fund must pay workers’ compensation benefits, our office
cannot represent both defendants.

In order to avoid a conflict of interest, the Special Litigation Division has
contacted Ryan Clark of the Patterson Law Firm, L.L.P., 505 5 Avenue, Suite 729,
Des Moines, JTowa 50309-2390, to represent the Second Injury Fund. Mz, Clark has
agreed to represent the Second Injury Fund at the rate of $120.00 per hour. Our office
will represent the State of Towa.

Accordingly, we request Executive Council approval to retain Mr. Clark to
represent the Second Injury Fund in this case.

cc: Julie Burger



TAB#3

EXECUTIVE COURCHL
aromer GEBOY =6 AM 8 |

ADDRESS REPLY TO:
1305 E. Wainut Sheet
Des Molnes, 1A 50319
www lowaAttormeyGeneral.org

T : 515/281-4419
JEFFREY S. THOMPSON e o126 4206

SOLICITOR GENERAL (‘3’}0@}1 jﬁzpzxrinwni Df EJIIBﬁEE Jeffay Thompson@lowd.gov

November 4, 2014

GeorgAnna Madsen
Executive Secretary
Executive Council
State Capitol
L-O-C-A-L

Re:  Amendment to Agreement for Special Counsel
Dear GeorgAnna:

Our office is requesting an amendment to an existing Agreement with special
counsel. The State of Iowa currently has a contract with Kent Herink of Davis, Brown,
Koehn, Shors & Roberts, P.C. to provide legal services for several state agencies on
copyright, trademark and patent matters. Under the current Agreement, Mr. Herink is
paid $120.00 per hour from the funds of the agency requesting the legal service.

We request the Executive Council authorize amendment of the Agreement with
Mr. Herink increasing his hourly rate to $210.00 per hour. There has been no increase of
his fee since 2004, so this increase makes his hourly rate more consistent with the fees
currently paid to other law firms providing special counsel services.

Accordingly, our office requests approval to file an Amendment to the current
Agreement increasing the hourly fee from $120.00 per hour to $210.00. Pursuant to the
terms of the Agreement, payment will come from the funds of the agencies and not from
the General Fund.

A S. THOMPSON
itof Gener



TAB#4

ADDRESS REPLY TC:

1305 €. Weinut Street

Des Moines, 1A 50319
wwnw SowaAHomeySanarclog

THOMAS J, MILLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Telephone: 515/281-4419
Fox: 515/281-4209

;’ﬂ Uﬁ]a 33’2%3 a’rinwr li Uf n:ﬂn ﬁﬁfﬂ Jaffray Thompson@iowa.gov

November 3, 2014

JEFFREY S, THOMPSON
SOLICITOR GENERAL

GeorgAnna Madsen
Executive Secretary Executive
Council State Capitol
L-O-C-A-L

Re: Litigation Expense Fund

Dear GeorgAnna:

On behalf of the Department of Revenue, Assistant Attorney General Jim Miller
requests authorization to expend monies from the Litigation Expense Fund pursuant to
Iowa Code section 441.73 in the second quarter of the 2015 fiscal year. The Department
started the 2015 fiscal year with a balance of $689,968.70 which included a carryover of
$469,968.70 and a transfer of $220,000 into the Fund as authorized by the Executive
Council in June 2014. From July 1 through September 30, 2014, the Department
expended $35,952.20.

Litigation expenses in the second quarter of fiscal year 2015 will involve the
ongoing Windstream appeals and NIPCQ. Litigation fees and expenses are estimated
not to exceed $70,000.

The Department, therefore, requests authorization to expend $70,000 from the
Litigation Expense Fund in order to cover estimated litigation fees and expenses for the
second quarter of the 2015 fiscal year.

/f

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General

cc: Courtney M. Kay-Decker



TAB#3S

Dept 583 - HSEMD

Executive Council of lowa
Status of Disaster Aid (lowa Code 29C.6(17))
State / Federal Disaster Declarations

QUARTERLY UPDATE: 0/30/2014

Execufive Council Agenda — information ltem

Agency lowa Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management

Contact Name Pat Hall, Recovery Division Administrator

Contact Phone 515-979-18356

Contact Email

T T PR ST

The above da

ded as an information tupdate o the Executive Council of lowa.

\skw\w

Patrick J. Im__\:mmoof,mé Division Administrator

" Date

ponocutveGoune | Expendet || Remaimg e | Cn
DR 1737 12M10/2007  to 1271142007 Severe Winter Sterms $ 5159803.76
DR 1763 052512008  to  08/13/2008 Severe Storms, Tormadoes, Floods $ 39,358,612.11
DR 1854 071102008 to 07110720609 Severe Storms, Wind 3 1657,313.48
DR 1877 | 12/23/2008 {o 12/27/2008 Severe Winter Storms, Snowstorm $ 837.593.86
DR 1880 01192010 to  D1/26/2010 Severe Winter Storms $ 8,536,189.01
DR 1928 05M12/201G  to  0O5/13/2010 | Severe Storms, Floods 3 1,576,224.48
DR 1930 06/01/2010 fo  0Bi31/2010 Severe Storms, Tomadoes, Floods $ 5,078,872.67
DR1977 | 0410912011 fo  04/10/2011 mﬁmﬂ%%%ﬂ%mﬂ%%@ 5 606,103.66
DR 1998 05/25/2011 o 08/01/2011 Missouri River Flooding % 4,132 135.84
DR 4018 07/09/2011 o 677142011 Severe Storms, Straighi-line Winds, Floods $ 485 570.25
DR 4018 07271201 to QFf2e2011) Severe Storms, Floods $ 3588,103.64
DR 4114 04/09/2013 o 0471172013 Severe Winter Storms $ 1,706,823.13
DR 4119 04f17/2013  fo 043012013 Severe Storms, Straight-line Winds, Floods $ 873,408.58
DR 4126 05/19/2013 1o 06/14/2013 Severe Storms, Tomadoes, Ficods § 2,852,414.38
DR 4135 Q6/2172013  to  06/28/2013 Severe Storms, Tomadoees, Floods $ 610,324 .58
DR 4181 0B/03/2014 fo 06/04/2014 | Severe Starms, Tomadoes, SL Winds, Floods $ - 4,257,185.7S
DR 4184 0641412014 to  06/23/2014 | Severe Storms, Tomadoes, SL Winds, Floods $ 2,084,395.62
DR 4187 0812612014 to  07/07/2014 | Severe Storms, Tomadoes, SL Winds, Floods $ 2,293,264.77
TOTALS $ 73,348,440.61




STATUS OF STATE AID ({lowa Code 29C.20) NON-HSEMD ALLOCATIONS
Quarterly Update, 09/30/2014
Presented by Office of Treasurer of State

Job Number Date of Event Departmert Type of Event Original Alocation Remfii:il;?ﬁg WSW'B
1031 DBIOY/2009 DHS Slate Training School storm damage $ 2500103
1133 March - July 2010 DNR Fioeding damage 10 several lowa Slate Parks 3 84,455,98
1307 07/28/2011 DNR Damage at Mines of Spain Stale Recreation Area 1015 inches of sain | 5 21,933.93
1228 121282011 DNR Fire damage st the Slate Parks Traily Office at Big Creek Sigle Park 0| ¥ 30,006.89
1238 Apnil 2012 DNR Fiugged sewer fine and off siudge from fire at State Park Trails Office + Big Creek 3 6,385.00
1243 O5/04-05/06/12 ops Wind and Hail damage 10 vehicies in Western lowa and g window al Cherokee 3 1,790.00
1308 09/23/2012 ooc Fire damage to & boier al the Power Flant - Anamosa Slate Penttentiary § 2242875
1404 01/22/2013 IcN Damage to Fiver Optic Cable due to redent chew east of Cedar Rapids $ $499.46
1405 QRT3 ICN Damage 1o Fiber Oplic Cable due to rodent chiew Noith of Reckwell $ 6,620.92
1408 02/03/2013 ICN Damage te Fiber Oplic Cable due 1o flsoding between Oitumwa and Albla 1k 19,158.55
1312 05{21/2013 DAS Reofieak damage al the lowa Bullding $ 2751148
1411 05/25/2013 N Demage to Fider Optic Cable due %o a river wash out Soulh of Ottumwa on Hwy 83 % 41,860,988
1409 05i28/2013 ICN Damage 1o equipment in {he ICN room &t Kidwood Comm CGoliege due to flooding 1K 2.484.18
1410 06/24/2013 et Damage to equipment In the ICN Tel lons room al Kirk d Comm Coliege due to flooding $ 68,202.24
1422 O7/28/2013 ICN Damage to cable north of Winterset along Hwy 168 due to a land slide $ 12434.33
1432 11/08/2013 DFS Damage o vehicle #920 as a result of hitting a deer ) &,350,00
1436 12/01/2613 DFS Damage to vehicle #49 as a resull of hittg a deer $ 2,804.64
1448 1211342013 ICN Damage to cablo along Hwy 9 west of Decorah rodend chew 3 3281556
1448 021212013 ICN Damage to cable along Mwy 24 near 343rd Ave between Calmar & New Hamipon rodent chew $ 16.956.66
1586 Apt - Jung 2015 DNR Flpod damage at Slephens Stale Forest and Yellow River Stale Forest -3 15,924,85
1456 01/08/2014 ICN Damage lo cable under $51h 5t & Grand Ave freering water in condult ;| § 8,175.77
1447 11072014 o] Damage to cable along Mwy 3/13 SE of Strawbenry Peinl due to rodent chew % 12,198.40
1453 0170812014 ICN Damage 1o ¢able along Maerde Hay Rd batwean Aurgra & Douglas Ave ioo compression $ 38.242.77
1454 01/08/2014 el Damage to cable st 83cd 5! and Douglas Ave ice compression | & 18,741.08
1485 01/08/2014 N Damage te cable along Unlv Ave between Hubbell Ave & 31st St ice compression $ T7,356.94
1451 01/24/12014 N Demege to cable at E 141h between Grand Ave & Walnut 81 ice Compression § 20,328,860
1450 012512014 IGN Damage to cable st E 141 between indianota Ave & Polic Ave ice compression $ 15,088.68
1445 01/31/2014 ICN Damage to cable at SE 14th & Harlford due to freezing water within duct | & 27,210,683
1457 02/08/2014 ICN Damage to cable at MLK Botlevand beiween Prospect Rd & Buclld Ave fce compression 3 36,662.18
1482 02/10/2014 ICh Damage 1o cable at SE 14th between Army Post Rd & indlanola Rd kce compression g $ 128,262.08
1460 02/14i2014 DNR Damage lo a Widlifo Viewing Blind at Mines of Spain State Res Area | & 12,200.00
1446 02/21/2014 ICN Damage to cable at Big Cedar along Hwy 24 east of Batavia due to floating ice chunks § 21,954 87
1510 031152014 oPs Damage to vehicls #175 a3 a resull of hitting a deer 3 9,000.20
1505 0411472014 G Damage to cable sfong US Hwy 63 in Davis County dus Lo eresion 3 9,595.84
1444 04/28/2014 1A 8t Fair Damage to fence resull of stelen car craghing into the fonce | & 216000
1502 05/16/2014 IChe Damage 1o cable along 1S Hwy 34 in Wapelio Gounly due lo ergsion [} § 16.288.81
1465 05222014 oes Damage to vehicle #3680 as a result of hitting & raccoon § 3,438.10
1508 0513012014 [nize] Damage to vehicle #127 a3 a resull of a hail stom $ 3,21000
1507 06/03/2014 Drs Damage to sight vehisles due fo a hail storm § 27,713.66
1504 07101/2014 lel] Damage % cable along +80 West of Newton due 10 liooding $ 45,129.62
1503 Ti2r2014 & O7TM /2014 Ch Damage 1o cable afong US Hwy 34 in Adams Counly dua 1o orosion § 1512180
1508 07R08/2014 DPs Damage to vehicle #89 a5 a resull of hitting a deer $ 601875

TOTALS $94,293.55




TAB#7

Department of Human Services
Funds Authorized by Executive Council for State and Federal Disasters

Executive Council Authorization of Funds for a Governor's Proclamation of a State of Disaster Emergency {29C.20A)

10/23/2014

ExecCLtr  Authorized Cumulative Spent as of Unspent
Unit Description Dated Amount Auth. to Date 9/30/2014 9/30/2014
1204 Fremont and Union 4/23/12 200,000 200,000
Return unspent funds 4/17/14 -154,108 45,892 45,892 0
1304 Cedar Johnson Mahaska Scott Washington 4/29/13 500,000 500,000
Return unspent funds 4/17/14 -174,836 325,164 325,164 0
1305 May June 2013 flooding 6/6/13 500,000 500,000
Increased for added counties 7/1/13 300,000 800,000
increased for added counties 8/19/13 600,000 1,400,000
Return unspent funds April ($5,000 refund May) 4/17/14 -73,687 1,326,313 1,321,313 5,000
1406 june 2014 storms 6/23/14 1,000,000 1,000,000
Increased 9/15/14 200,000 1,200,000 396,382 803,618
1507 September 2014 storms Adar Cuthrie Ringgold Union Wa  9/22/14 200,000 200,000 0 200,000
1508 August 22-23 2014 Clarke Co 9/2/14 35,000 35,000 0 35,000
Maximum Authorized Spent as of Unspent
Funds authorized by Exec Council under 29C.20A last four fiscal years Authorized  After Retums 9/30/2014 0/30/2014
SFY2011 funds authorized and spent 928,214 471,144 471,144 0
SFY2012 funds authorized and spent 973,305 699,129 699,129 0
SFY2013 funds authorized and spent 1,500,000 1,651,477 1,646,477 5,000
SEY2014 funds authorized and spent 1,435,000 1,435,000 396,382 1,038,618
State Share authorized for FEMA Other Needs Assistance {ONA) grant under the federal Individual Assistance Program
ExecCLlr  Authorized Cumulative Spent as of Unspent
Unit Description Dated Amount Auth. fo Date 9/30/2014 9/30/2014
1930 ONA 2010 - 25% state share 8/30/10 500,000 500,000
ONA 2010 - 25% state share 9/20/10 300,000 800,000 639,767 160,233
ONA 2010 - return unspent 25% state share 4/17/14 -160,233 639,767 639,767 o]
1998 ONA 2011 - state 25% share 10/24/11 41,000 41,000
1998,1999 ONA 2011 - state 25%/admin above FEMA 5% cap 1/30/12 35,000 76,000 73,659 2,341
4/17/14 -2,341 73,658 73,659 0

1998,1999 ONA 2011 - return unspent state share



Department of Human Services
Funds Authorized by Executive Council for State and Federal Disasters

Executive Council Authorization of Funds for a Governor's Proclamation of a State of Disaster Emergency (29C.20A)

10/23/2014

ExecC Ltr  Authorized Cumulative Spent as of Unspent
Unit Description Dated Amount Auth. to Date 9/30/2014 9/30/2014
1204 Fremont and Unjon 4/23/12 200,000 200,000
Return unspent funds 4/17/14 -154,108 45,892 45,892 0
1304 Cedar Johnson Mahaska Scott Washington 4/29/13 500,000 500,000
Return unspent funds 4/17/14 -174,836 325,164 325,164 0
1305 May June 2013 flooding 6/6/13 500,000 500,000
increased for added counties 7/1/13 300,000 800,000
increased for added counties 8/19/13 600,000 1,400,000 .
Return unspent funds April {55,000 refund May) Af17/14 -73,687 1,326,313 1,321,313 5,000
1406 June 2014 storms 6/23/14 1,000,000 1,000,000 .
Increased 9/15/14 200,000 1,200,000 396,382 803,618
1507 September 2014 storms Adar Cuthrie Ringgold Union Wa  9/22/14 200,000 200,000 0 200,000
1508 August 22-23 2014 Clarke Co g/2/14 35,000 35,000 0 35,000
Maximum Authorized Spentas of Unspent
Funds authorized by Exec Council under 29C.20A last four fiscal years Authorized  After Returns 8/30/2014 9/30/2014
SFY2011 funds authorized and spent 928,214 471,144 471,144 0
SFY2012 funds authorized and spent - 973,305 699,129 699,129 0
S$FY2013 funds authorized and spent 1,900,000 1,651,477 1,646,477 5,000
SFY2014 funds authorized and spent 1,435,000 1,435,000 396,382 1,038,618
State Share authorized for FEMA Other Needs Assistance (ONA) grant under the federal Individual Assistance Program
ExecCLtr Authorized  Cumulative Spent as of Unspent
Unit Description Dated Amount Auth. to Date 93012014 9/30/2014
1930 ONA 2010 - 25% state share 8/30/10 500,000 500,000
ONA 2010 - 25% state share 9/20/10 300,000 800,000 639,767 160,233
ONA 2010 - return unspent 25% state share 4/17/14 -160,233 639,767 639,767 0
1968 ONA 2011 - state 25% share 10/24/11 41,000 41,000
1998,1999 ONA 2011 - state 25%/admin above FEMA 5% cap 1/30/12 35,000 76,000 73,659 2,341
1998,1999 ONA 2011 - return unspent state share 4/17/14 -2,341 73,659 73,659 0




TAB#8

1111 9TH STREET, SUITE 230 o~
DES MOINES, IoWA 50314-2527 SNy i
e
515-243-2151 OR 800-532-1275 1y Koy ~ Loy i
SE HABLA ESPAROL ~& i
FAx: 515-246-6075 44 1.
WWW_IOWALEGALAID.ORG gh)A
HOPE. DIENITY. JUSTICE.
November 4, 2014
GeorgAnna Madsen

Executive Secretary
Executive Council of Towa
Capitol Building

Des Moines, lowa 50319

Dear Ms. Madsen:

In March, our program was awarded funding from the Iowa Civil Reparations Trust Fund
in the amount of $365,403.00. The first payment of $182,701.50 was received on April 7, 2014.
The second payment of $182,701.50 was received on July 25, 2014. The funds are for the period
of January 13, 2014 through January 13, 2015, or until the funds are depleted.

The agreement between the Executive Council and Iowa Legal Aid provides for semi-
annual unaudited statements of the total amount of funds expended with the initial report being
due July 15, 2014 and every six months thereafter. I recently determined that we have not
submitted the required initial report for the period of January through June, 2014. We apologize
for that oversight and we now have the reporting schedule on our tickler.

Enclosed is the unaudited report for the period of January through June. If you have any
questions regarding our report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincdrely,

A
Patrick McClintock
Deputy Director
515-243-2980, ext. 1622
pmeclintock@iowalaw.org

enc.

¢c: Dennis Groenenboom




lowa Civil Reparations Trust Fund

Grant Payments Date Amount Allocated YTD

1 4/7/2014 182701.5 39450

2 7/25/2014 182701.5
Total 365403
Reporting Period 1-1-2014 - 6-30-2014

Total Allocation
Expenses [Percentage Total

Salaries 2354696 59.31% 23399
Benefits 910824 22.94% 9051
Total Personnel 3265520 32450
Space 168671 4.25% 1676
Equipment 42574 1.07% 423
Supplies 46969 1.18% 467
Telecom. 95784 2.41% 952
Travel 37187 0.94% 370
Training 13380 0.34% 133
Library 28076 0.71% 279
Insurance 12252 0.31% 122
Dues 27265 0.69% 271
Audit 23500 0.59% 234
Litigation 5851 0.15% 58
Board of Directors 5113 0.13% 51
Capital Purchases 58463 1.47% 581
Contract Services 136129 3.43% 1353
Other | 3269 0.08% 32
Total Nonpersonnel 704483 7000
Total 3970003 39450




